

LISTING ON 11.09.2015

COURT NO. 6

ITEM NO. 8

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 26756-26758
of 2013
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

M. Kuppuswamy & Anr. Petitioners

Versus

Karnataka State Road Trans.
Corp. & Ors. Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 19.08.2013 with an office report dated 07.08.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**"Delay condoned.
Issue notice returnable in four
weeks."**

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the five respondents on 02.09.2013 through Regd. A.D. post. M/s. Rajeev Singh and Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocates have put in appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos 1 & 4 respectively but Counter Affidavit filed only on behalf of respondent No. 1 on 04.08.2015. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received in respect of Respondent Nos. 3 & 5, but no appearance. Respondent No. 2 has been served by Trial Court vide order dated 03.09.2014.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

Thereafter the above mentioned matter was again listed before the Id. Registrar on 13.04.2015 , when he was pleased to pass the following Order:

"The respondent No. 4 has failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Service of notice is complete on the other respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Viewed in that context, all the matters numbered above, shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court on its own turn."

In view of the above quoted order the matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Report.

Dated this the 8th day of September, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. M/s. Nuli & Nuli, Advocate
123, Lawyers Chambers, M.C. Setalvad Block
Supreme Court of India, New Delhi - 110001
2. Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate
Supreme Court Bar Association
3. Mr. Rajeev Singh, Advocate
114, Lawyers Chambers, Supreme Court.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR